

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

MARGARETANN BIANCULLI, JANET KOBREN,
MERRI LASKY, PHYLLIS LIPMAN, BARRY
SKOLNICK, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated, and the NYC ORGANIZATION OF PUBLIC
SERVICE RETIREES, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK OFFICE OF LABOR
RELATIONS, the CITY OF NEW YORK,
EMBLEMHEALTH, INC., and GROUP HEALTH
INCORPORATED (GHI),

Defendants.

Index No.: 160234/2022

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WALDEN MACHT & HARAN LLP
250 Vesey Street, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10281

POLLOCK COHEN LLP
111 Broadway, Suite 1804
New York, NY 10006

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. NO HEIGHTENED STANDARD OF REVIEW APPLIES1

II. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT TIME-BARRED3

 A. Article 78 Cannot Shield Emblem from Liability for its Misconduct.3

 B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against the City are not Time-Barred.4

 i. Plaintiffs’ claims are properly asserted in a plenary action.4

 ii. Defendants ignore their recent and ongoing misconduct.....6

III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY LACHES7

IV. THE CO-PAYS CLEARLY VIOLATE THE SENIOR CARE CONTRACT8

V. DEFENDANTS DO NOT DISPUTE PLAINTIFFS’ CORE FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS.....10

VI. RETIREES ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM.....11

VII. THE EQUITIES FAVOR RETIREES.....12

VIII. THE COURT NEED NOT SET MORE THAN A NOMINAL UNDERTAKING.....13

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Abdelnabi v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 273 A.D.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 2000)	7
<i>Abelesz v. City of New York</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1225 (2d Dep’t 2019)	5
<i>Abiele Contr. v. New York City School Constr. Auth.</i> , 91 N.Y. 2d 1 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Bisca v. Bisca</i> , 108 Misc. 2d 227 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1981)	1
<i>Brad H. v. City of New York</i> , 185 Misc.2d 420 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2000)	13
<i>Business Relocation Servs., Inc. v. City of New York et al.</i> , 19 Misc.3d 1114 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2008)	6
<i>CanWest Glob. Commc’ns Corp. v. Mirkaei Tikshoret Ltd.</i> , 9 Misc. 3d 845 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2005)	1
<i>Capruso v. Vill. of Kings Point</i> , 23 N.Y.3d 631 (2014)	7
<i>Clissuras v. City of N.Y.</i> , 131 A.D.2d 717 (2d Dep’t 1987)	6
<i>Daytop Vill., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York</i> , 61 A.D.2d 933 (1st Dep’t 1978)	13
<i>Edenwald Contracting Co. v. City of New York</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 957 (1983)	7
<i>Fisher v. Biderman</i> , 154 A.D.2d 155 (1st Dep’t 1990)	6
<i>Gooshaw v. City of Ogdensburg</i> , 67 A.D.3d 1288 (3d Dep’t 2009)	4, 5

<i>Harmony Rockaway, LLC v. Gelwan,</i> 200 A.D.3d 863 (2d Dep't 2021)	9
<i>Jones v. Board of Education of Watertown,</i> 30 A.D.3d 967 (4th Dep't 2006)	6
<i>Kalabakas v. New York City Housing Auth.,</i> 131 Misc.2d 975 (Civ. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1986)	6
<i>Macon v. Arnlie Realty Co.,</i> 207 A.D.2d 268 (1st Dep't 1994)	8
<i>McCain v. Koch,</i> 70 N.Y.2d 109 (1987)	1
<i>Medinol Ltd. v. Bos. Sci. Corp.,</i> 346 F. Supp. 2d 575 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9
<i>Mitchell v. Bd. of Educ. of City Sch. Dist. of City of N.Y.,</i> 15 A.D.3d 279 (1st Dep't 2005)	5
<i>N. Elec. Power Co., L.P. v. Hudson River-Black River Regulating Dist.,</i> 122 A.D.3d 1185 (3d Dep't 2014)	7
<i>New York Cty. Lawyers' Ass'n v. State,</i> 192 Misc. 2d 424 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2002)	1
<i>New York Ins. Ass'n, Inc. v. State,</i> 145 A.D.3d 80 (3d Dep't 2016)	7
<i>Singer v. de Blasio,</i> 74 Misc.3d 1233, 2022 WL 1180813 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2022)	5
<i>Starburst Realty Corp. v. City of New York,</i> 125 A.D.2d 148 (1st Dep't 1987)	6
<i>The City-Wide Council of Presidents v. NYCHA,</i> 2018 WL 1911926 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 23, 2018)	2
<i>Town of Huntington v. Cty. of Suffolk,</i> 910 N.Y.S.2d 454 (2d Dept. 2010)	7
<i>Tridee Assocs., Inc. v. New York City Sch. Constr. Auth. et al.,</i> 292 A.D.2d 444 (2d Dep't 2002)	5

Wright v. Lewis,
21 Misc.3d 1120, 2008 WL 4681929 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2008) 13

Wuertz v. Cowne,
65 A.D.2d 528 (1st Dep’t 1978) 13

Yarus v. New York City Health and Hosps. Corp.,
32 Misc.3d 1207 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2011) 5

Statutes

28 N.Y. Jur. § 5 1

Rules

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 6301 2
